## ACT 195

H.B. NO. 1971-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Hawaiian Affairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to promote the effective management of Hawaiian Affairs.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$540,785, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1982-1983, to carry out the purposes of this Act, including the funding of up to 34 positions, a protocol fund of \$5,000, and the conduct of a needs assessment survey as proposed by the agency.

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

SECTION 4. The appropriation made in Section 2 of this Act shall be matched on a one-to-one basis by the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1982. (Approved June 10, 1982.)